

No. 06-1287

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CSX TRANSPORTATION, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE BOARD OF EQUALIZATION
of the State of Georgia; Bart L. Graham, as Commissioner of
Revenue of the State of Georgia; Russell W. Hinton, as State
Auditor of the State of Georgia; and Gena L. Abraham, as
Director of the Georgia State Properties Commission,

Respondents.

**On a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

BRIEF OF PETITIONER

ELLEN M. FITZSIMMONS
DAVID J. BOWLING
CSX CORPORATION
500 Water Street
Jacksonville, FL 32202
(904) 359-3200

CARTER G. PHILLIPS*
STEPHEN B. KINNAIRD
ILEANA M. CIOBANU
MATTHEW J. WARREN
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-8000

PETER J. SHUDTZ
CSX CORPORATION
1331 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 783-8124

JAMES W. MCBRIDE
BAKER, DONELSON,
BEARMAN, CALDWELL
& BERKOWITZ, PC
555 Eleventh Street, NW
6th Floor
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 508-3400

Counsel for Petitioner

July 30, 2007

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTES OR OTHER PROVISIONS INVOLVED ..	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Statutory Background.....	3
B. Valuation of Property	6
C. <i>Burlington Northern Railroad v. Oklahoma Tax Commission</i>	12
D. Factual Background.....	14
E. Proceedings Below	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	19
ARGUMENT.....	23
I. THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE ACT REQUIRES FEDERAL COURTS TO DETERMINE TRUE MARKET VALUE AND PERMITS THE RAILROAD TO CHALLENGE THE VALUATION METHODS USED BY THE STATE’S APPRAISER	23
A. The Plain Meaning Of Section 11501(b)(1) Is That “The True Market Value Of The Rail Transportation Property” Is A Question Of Fact Committed To The Court Without A Restriction On The Probative Evidence The District Court May Consider.....	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
B. The Statutory Term “True Market Value” Does Not Permit The District Court Blindly To Accept The State Appraiser’s Methods	30
C. Other Provisions Of The Statute Confirm The Plain Meaning Of Section 11501(b)(1)	33
D. The Eleventh Circuit’s Exclusionary Rule Defeats The 4-R Act’s Purpose Of Preventing Tax Discrimination	35
E. The Eleventh Circuit’s Rule Is Unworkable.....	39
II. THE “CLEAR STATEMENT” CANON DOES NOT APPLY TO SECTION 11501(b)(1).....	41
III. THE LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE 4-R ACT SUPPORTS THE PLAIN LANGUAGE	47
CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Albert Hanson Lumber Co. v. United States</i> , 261 U.S. 581 (1923).....	28
<i>Arizona v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry.</i> , 656 F.2d 398 (9th Cir. 1981)	45
<i>Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. v. Lennen</i> , 732 F.2d 1495 (10th Cir. 1984)	39
<i>In re Broad Assocs. Ltd. P'ship</i> , 125 B.R. 707 (Bankr. D. Conn. 1991)	30
<i>Burlington N. R.R. v. Okla. Tax Comm'n</i> , 481 U.S. 454 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clark v. McNabb</i> , 878 So. 2d 677 (La. Ct. App. 2004)	29
<i>Cleveland, Cincinnati, Chi. & St. Louis Ry. v. Backus</i> , 154 U.S. 439 (1894)	6
<i>Clinchfield R.R. v. Lynch</i> , 700 F.2d 126 (4th Cir. 1983)	39
<i>Cnty. for Creative Non-Violence v. Reid</i> , 490 U.S. 730 (1989).....	23
<i>Conn. Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	23, 24
<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. Town of Hyde Park</i> , 47 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1995)	32
<i>Cross v. Berg Lumber Co.</i> , 7 P.3d 922 (Wyo. 2000)	29
<i>Dep't of Revenue v. ACF Indus., Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 332 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dolan v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1252 (2006).....	32
<i>Ebben v. Commissioner</i> , 783 F.2d 906 (9th Cir. 1986)	29
<i>Energy Capital Corp. v. United States</i> , 302 F.3d 1314 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....	29
<i>FMC Corp. v. Holliday</i> , 498 U.S. 52 (1990).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Transit Dist.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1984).....	43
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	2, 41, 43
<i>Gross v. Commissioner</i> , 272 F.3d 333 (6th Cir. 2001).....	28
<i>In re Hotel Assocs., LLC</i> , 340 B.R. 554 (Bankr. D.S.C. 2006).....	30
<i>Kool, Mann, Coffee & Co. v. Coffey</i> , 300 F.3d 340 (3d Cir. 2002).....	29
<i>Louisville & Nashville R.R. v. Greene</i> , 244 U.S. 522 (1917).....	8
<i>Louisville & Nashville R.R. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 493 F. Supp. 162 (D. Tenn. 1978), <i>aff’d</i> , 631 F.2d 426 (6th Cir. 1980).....	38, 45
<i>Margate Shipping Co. v. M/V JA Orgeron</i> , 143 F.3d 976 (5th Cir. 1998).....	29
<i>Massachusetts v. Morash</i> , 490 U.S. 107 (1989).....	35
<i>McElroy v. United States</i> , 455 U.S. 642 (1982).....	41
<i>Monesson Sw. Ry. v. Morgan</i> , 486 U.S. 330 (1988).....	29
<i>Monongahela Navigation Co. v. United States</i> , 148 U.S. 312 (1893).....	10, 28
<i>Nashville, Chattanooga & St. Louis Ry. v. Browning</i> , 310 U.S. 362 (1940).....	4
<i>Norfolk & W. Ry. v. Mo. State Tax Comm’n</i> , 390 U.S. 317 (1968).....	8
<i>Palmer v. Commissioner</i> , 523 F.2d 1308 (8th Cir. 1975).....	28
<i>Pfizer, Inc. v. Gov’t of India</i> , 434 U.S. 308 (1978).....	35
<i>Pittsburgh, Cincinnati, Chi. & St. Louis Ry. v. Backus</i> , 154 U.S. 421 (1894).....	27
<i>Pittsburgh & Lake Erie R.R. v. Ry. Labor Executives’ Ass’n</i> , 491 U.S. 490 (1989).....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Richmond, Fredericksburg & Potomac R.R. v. Forst</i> , 4 F.3d 244 (4th Cir. 1993).....	33
<i>Rowley v. Chi. & Nw. Ry.</i> , 293 U.S. 102 (1934), <i>amended by</i> 293 U.S. 532 (1934)	8, 30
<i>Salinas v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 52 (1997)..	41, 42, 43
<i>Sammons v. Commissioner</i> , 838 F.2d 330 (9th Cir. 1988).....	28
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997).....	19, 25, 26, 27
<i>Swope v. Siegel-Robert, Inc.</i> , 74 F. Supp. 2d 876 (E.D. Mo. 1999), <i>aff'd in part & rev'd in part</i> , 243 F.3d 486 (8th Cir. 2001)	30
<i>United Sav. Ass'n v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988).....	35
<i>United States v. 0.376 Acres of Land</i> , 838 F.2d 819 (6th Cir. 1988).....	28
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	41
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 317 U.S. 369 (1943).....	7, 28, 30
<i>Wilson v. Great Am. Indus., Inc.</i> , 979 F.2d 924 (2d Cir. 1992).....	30

STATUTES

Railroad Revitalization and Regulatory Reform Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-210, 90 Stat. 31	1, 43
28 U.S.C. § 1341	5
49 U.S.C. § 11501	<i>passim</i>
§ 11503	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	Page
<i>Common and Contract Carrier State Property Tax Discrimination: Hearing on H.R. 16245 Before the Subcomm. on Transp. and Aeronautics of the H. Comm. on Interstate and Foreign Commerce, 91st Cong. (1970)</i>	38, 49
<i>State Tax Discrimination Against Interstate Carrier Property: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Surface Transp. of the S. Comm. on Commerce on S. 2289, 91st Cong. (1969)</i>	38, 48
S. Conf. Rep. No. 94-585 (1975)	49
S. Conf. Rep. No. 94-595 (1976)	49
S. Rep. No. 87-445 (1961)	<i>passim</i>
S. Rep. No. 90-1483 (1968)	3, 4, 6, 48, 49
S. Rep. No. 91-630 (1969)	3, 4, 6, 36, 42
S. Rep. No. 92-1085 (1972)	4, 49
S. Rep. No. 94-499 (1975)	4
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 94-768 (1975)	5
H.R. Rep. No. 94-725 (1975)	3, 4, 5
116 Cong. Rec. 2022 (1970)	48
SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES	
Scott M. Schoenwald, Note, <i>Discriminatory Demands and Divided Decisions: State and Local Taxation of Rail, Motor, and Air Carrier Property</i> , 39 Vand. L. Rev. 1107 (1986)	38
2A Norman J. Singer, <i>Sutherland Statutes and Statutory Construction</i> (6th ed. 2006)	32
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Rev. Rul. 59-60, 1959-1 C.B. 237	12
<i>Property Appraisal and Assessment Administration</i> (Joseph K. Eckert ed., 1990).....	6, 7, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Am. Inst. of Real Estate Appraisers, <i>The Appraisal of Real Estate</i> (4th ed. 1964)	26
Am. Soc’y of Appraisers, <i>Business Valuation Standards</i> (2002).....	11, 26, 30
Appraisal Inst., <i>The Appraisal of Real Estate</i> (12th ed. 2001).....	7, 9, 10, 11
William N. Kinnard, Jr., <i>Income Property Valuation: Principles and Techniques of Appraising Income-Producing Real Estate</i> (1971)	11, 26
Roger A. Morin, <i>Regulatory Finance: Utilities’ Cost of Capital</i> (1994)	10
Nat’l Ass’n of Tax Admin’rs, <i>Appraisal of Railroad and Other Public Utility Property for Ad Valorem Tax Purposes</i> (1954)	<i>passim</i>
N.Y. State Office of Real Prop. Servs., <i>Survey of Railroad and Utility Taxation Practices Among the States</i> , available at http://www.orps.state.ny.us/ref/pubs/railroadutility/section1.htm (last modified May 17, 2005)	8, 44
Alfred A. Ring & James H. Boykin, <i>The Valuation of Real Estate</i> (3d ed. 1986)	8, 10, 11, 12, 32
James F. Runke & Alan E. Finder, <i>State Taxation of Railroads and Tax Relief Programs</i> (1977).....	8
State Bd. of Equalization, <i>Public Utility and Airline Flight Equipment Digest</i> (2006)	37
